

No. 02-1624

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

**ELK GROVE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT  
AND DAVID W. GORDON, Superintendent,**

*Petitioners*

vs.

**MICHAEL A. NEWDOW, et al.**

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**Brief of Amicus Curiae of  
Focus on the Family, Family Research Council, and  
Alliance Defense Fund Supporting Petitioners**

---

Benjamin W. Bull  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jordan W. Lorence  
Kevin H. Theriot  
Gary S. McCaleb  
Robert H. Tyler  
Alliance Defense Fund Law Ctr.  
15333 N. Pima Rd., Ste. 165  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
Phone: (480) 444-0020  
Fax: (480) 444-0025

Stephen W. Reid  
Reid & Brown, LLP  
35 N.Lake Ave., Suite 960  
Pasadena, CA 91101  
Phone: (626) 449-4521  
Fax: (626) 449-7453

Patrick A. Trueman  
Family Research Counsel  
801 G Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Phone: (202) 624-3011  
Fax: (703) 620-6700

---

---

*Attorneys for Amici*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. ENCOURAGING STUDENTS TO ACKNOWLEDGE OUR COUNTRY'S RELIGIOUS HERITAGE PASSES ALL THREE PRONGS OF THE <i>LEMON</i> TEST .....	3
A. Recitation of the Pledge has a Secular Purpose of Encouraging Patriotism and Acknowledging Our Religious Heritage. . .	3
B. The Primary Effect of Reciting the Pledge is Patriotism. ....	5
C. Acknowledging the Historical Fact of Our Religious Heritage Does Not Cause Excessive Entanglement .....	8
II. ENCOURAGING VOLUNTARY RECITATION OF THE PLEDGE DOES NOT CREATE AN ENDORSEMENT OF RELIGION. ....	8
III ENCOURAGING STUDENTS TO VOLUNTARILY RECITE THE PLEDGE DOES NOT COERCE THEM TO PARTICIPATE IN A RELIGIOUS EXERCISE. ....	12

IV. HISTORY OF GOVERNMENT ACKNOWLEDGING OUR RELIGIOUS HERITAGE AVOIDS ESTABLISHING A RELIGION .....	13
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Abington School Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) . . . . .	11, 17
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) . . . . .	2
<i>Bd. of Education v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) . .	6
<i>Capital Square Review Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) . . . . .	9
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000) . . .	2
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) . . . . .	11,14,17
<i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) . . . . .	2
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962) . . . . .	6, 16
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central Schools</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) . . . . .	2, 7
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) . . . . .	12
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978) . . . . .	8
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) . . . . .	11, 14
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) . . . . .	2
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) . . . . .	2
<i>Newdow v. U.S. Congress</i> , 328 F.3d 466 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) . . . . .	4, 13
<i>Sante Fe v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) . . . . .	13
<i>Sherman v. Community Consolidated School District 21 of Wheeling Township</i> , 980 F.2d 437 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) . .	11
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) . . . . .	2
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997) . . . . .	2
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) . . . . .	4
<i>Waltz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) . . . . .	14
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) . . . .	2

<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) . . . . .	13
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) . . .	9
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952) . . . . .	17

**STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 15-203(26) (2003) . . . . .	18
Cal. Educ.Code § 52720 (1989) . . . . .	3
31 U. S. C. § 5112(d)(1) (1982) . . . . .	4
36 U. S. C. § 186 (2003). . . . .	4
36 U.S.C. § 301(a) (2003) . . . . .	10
36 U.S.C. § 302 (2003) . . . . .	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>The Establishment Clause: a Constitutional Permission Slip for Religion in Public Education</i> , 60 BROOK. L. REV. 1535 (1995) . . . . .	15
<i>Farewell Address</i> , in 4 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> 2876 (1796) . .	16
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Religious Freedom at the Crossroads</i> , 59 U. CHI. L. REV. 115 (1992) . . . . .	7
1 <i>Annals of Cong.</i> 914 (1789) . . . . .	15
1 Stat. 50 (1789) . . . . .	15
